Hittite Chronology

Gary Beckman*

The sad truth is that we will never be able to establish a satisfactory absolute chro-
nology for the entire second millennium BC in Anatolia, since the available written records
are just not adequate for the task. The relevant sources include: 1) the cuneiform letters and
business records of the Old Assyrian merchant colonies (Akkadian karii) located at Kiiltepe/
Kani$ and several other towns for the first half of the second millennium, 2) the cuneiform
texts of most varied contents from the Hittite capital of Bogazkoy/Hattusa and a few addi-
tional sites for the sixteenth or fifteenth through the twelfth centuries, and 3) the preponder-
antly monumental hieroglyphic Luwian inscriptions scattered throughout central and eastern
Anatolia, as well as northern Syria, for the thirteenth through the eighth centuries.

Only the first of these groups of epigraphic material, which is in any case the product
of aliens resident in Anatolia, employs an internal chronological system of any sort. As at
home, the Assyrian traders dated their documents according to the yearly tenure of eponym
officials (Akkadian l/im#). While the scribes did maintain chronologically ordered lists of
these office holders in order to facilitate their administrative tasks, up until now only a frag-
mentary copy of an “eponym chronicle” for the Old Assyrian period from Mari has been
published,' although an eponym list has recently also been found at Kanes.?

Thus at present we can do little more than establish the relative placement of the Old
Assyrian eponyms, and must often be satisfied simply with assigning the [imii to either the
Kiiltepe II or Ib archaeological period. A loose linking of the latter era as a whole to the
absolute chronology of Mesopotamia has been made possible by the discovery of seal impres-
sions of Samsi-Adad I at the contemporary merchant settlement of Acemhdyiik,® for it is
known that the last years of this king coincided with the early part of the reign of Hammurabi
of Babylon.* Nonetheless, to judge from the small percentage of the karum documents that
have been published, the potential importance of the Old Assyrian texts for Anatolian chron-
ology is not great, since they seldom contain information of direct significance for political
history.

*  University of Michigan

' Birot 1985.

Veenhof 1985, Whiting 1990. Professor Veenhof has informed me that he will soon publish the Kiiltepe list.
See his contribution to this symposium.

3 Ozgiig 1980, 64-65.

Samsi-Adad died in Hammurapi year 12, 13, or 17. See Charpin and Durand 1985, 306-8, and Gasche et al.
1998, 64.
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In contrast, the cuneiform texts of the later Hittite state constitute an historical source of
the utmost value, but they make use of no chronological system.”> I have always found this
nothing short of astonishing — How did a complex society function without a generally ac-
cepted method for reckoning time? I can only assume that such a system was employed in the
vanished wooden tablets® that seem to have been the medium for most Hittite economic
records. Even in their “Annals,” Hittite kings do not assign events to numbered regnal years;
the annual segments of the narrative are simply separated from one another through the use of
a phrase such as “in the next year.”” For all of Hittite history it is possible to place particular
occurrences in a specific regnal year of a monarch only for the first decade of Mursili II,
since we are certain that the preserved text of his “Ten Year Annals” commences with his
initial year of rule.?

A further difficulty in evaluating the preserved Hittite records arises from the propensity
of Hittite monarchs to assume one of a rather limited number of throne names,’ and from the
failure of the texts to differentiate among rulers with identical names by means of either or-
dinal numbers or epithets.'® Thus, only reference to a well-known foreign king or deduction
based upon the gradually developed understanding of the course of Hittite history has allowed
scholars to distinguish, for example, a text written under Hattusili I (seventeenth or sixteenth
century) from one composed by the scribes of Hattusili ITI (mid-thirteenth century).

It must be stressed that the so-called “king lists”'" of the Hittites are not particularly
helpful in sorting out this confusing situation. These texts were not chronographic tools or
historiographic compositions, but rather sacrificial rolls for the royal ancestor cult.'* Although
for the most part they do seem to present names in correct chronological order, the lists omit
several known monarchs,” and also include without differentiation members of the royal clan
other than kings."* And while they tell us how many sheep and oxen a person’s ghost regu-
larly received, they do not indicate when or for how long he might have sat upon the Hittite
throne.

A relatively recent advance with implications for the investigation of Hittite chronology
has been the identification of paleographic criteria according to which, in principle, a manu-

Otten 1967, 58, adduces two texts mentioning a “year of Huhazalma,” which he speculates may be traces of a
chronological system based either on eponyms or on year names. Since no further such ‘“‘dates” have been
noted, however, I think it more likely that the “year of Huhazalma” is a nonce coinage rather than the relic
of a system of dating. Cf. also de Martino 1996, 65-66.

5 See Marazzi 1994.

E.g., ana balat in the Akkadian-language version of the “Annals” of Hattusili I (CTH 4.I): KBo 10.1 obv. 6,
10.

8 CTH 61.1. For the text see Goetze 1933.

9 Three Mursilis, four Tudhaliyas, etc. See Chart L.

Note only ™KU.GA-TU[L]-ma MAH-RU-U, “Suppiluliuma the Former/Elder/First,” KUB 31.106 + KUB 23.44
(CTH 124.A) ii 12°.

"' CTH 661. See Otten 1951 and Haas 1994, 247-48.

Similar texts have been recovered at Ebla and Ugarit. See Schmidt 1996, 15ff., 67ff., with references to pre-
vious studies.

The early monarchs Zidanta I, Muwattalli I, and Tahurwaili all suffered damnatio memorae. The lists do not
extend beyond Muwattalli II of the Empire period, so we do not know how Urhi-TesSub and Kurunta would
have been treated.

14 E.g., Kantuzili (KUB 11.7 i 8), PU-Sarrumma (i 10), Pawahtelmah (i 11), Pimpira (i 13).
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script may be assigned a date of inscription within a period of about fifty years. But even here
the situation is complicated by the fact that Hittite archivists on occasion recopied older
records, and in the process tended to employ orthographic and grammatical standards current in
their own time rather than reproduce the sign shapes, orthography, and textual layout of their
source documents. There is therefore ample scope for disagreement among experts as to the
dating of a particular tablet. Indeed, a major debate in the last quarter century has turned on
the question of whether an important group of closely related historical texts is to be placed in
the mid-thirteenth century, as had been traditionally held, or reassigned to the late fifteenth
and early fourteenth centuries.'* At this point, the great majority of Hittitologists have ac-
cepted the redating of these so-called “floating texts” of Tudhaliya and Armuwanda to the
earlier Middle Hittite era.

The sad failure of the Hittite cuneiform tablets to present a rigorous chronological frame-
work is all the more unfortunate, since the archives of Bogazkdy/Hattusa contain material
spanning the “Dark Age” ' of the mid-second millennium, which is poorly documented in
other areas of the ancient Near East. Despite its inherent limitations for the task, the temporal
skeleton of Hittite history has nonetheless frequently been adduced in attempts to clear up
difficulties in the chronologies of Syria and Mesopotamia. I refer, of course, to the influential
studies of Albrecht Goetze and of Heinrich Otten. O. R. Gumey, Gemot Wilhelm, and the
late H. G. Giiterbock have also made significant contributions to this discussion. See the
sources cited in the Bibliography.

As for the hieroglyphic Luwian inscriptions produced by the “Neo-Hittite” states of
Anatolia and Syria of the close of the second millennium and the early centuries of the first
millennium, these also lack an internal chronological system. The absolute chronology of
these successor states to Hatti is dependent upon synchronisms with the chronology of Assy-
ria, which is well established for this period. Unfortunately, in times of their prosperity, the
“Neo-Hittite” polities seldom find mention in Assyrian records, which discuss primarily their
absorption into the Assyrian empire over the course of the ninth and eighth centuries. Hence
we can only hope to establish a relatively loose chronology for this region in the early Iron
Age, reconstructed by means of the historical evaluation of the hieroglyphic Luwian sources.
In the past, chronological ordering of the “Neo-Hittite” monuments has been based chiefly
upon necessarily impressionistic and inexact stylistic analysis of their sculptural elements.'
But substantial advances in the study of “Neo-Hittite” history are now to be expected, thanks
to significant progress in the philological study of the hieroglyphic Luwian texts and the ex-
pected publication of a complete corpus of the Iron Age material.'® But the yield of chrono-
logical information from this corpus is unlikely to be great.

Having painted a rather pessimistic picture of the possibilities for establishing an abso-
lute chronology for ancient Anatolia, it is time now for me to take up the challenge and ex-
amine the limited relevant information provided by the cuneiform Hittite sources. In particular

15 See Houwink ten Cate 1970 and Heinhold-Krahmer, Hoffmann, ef al. 1979.
16 Landsberger 1954.

17" See Orthmann 1971.

Hawkins forthcoming.
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I will investigate whether the Anatolian data can be brought into harmony with the new
chronological scheme proposed by Professor Gasche and his co-authors.’ The evidence may
be grouped into four categories: 1) Distanzangaben, or statements in ancient texts that so
many years had passed between two narrated events, or between a single event and the narra-
tive present, 2) astronomical data, 3) synchronisms of Hittite monarchs with rulers in other
cultures of the ancient Near East for which more satisfactory chronological skeletons have
been established — that is, with those of Egypt or of Mesopotamia (Babylonia, and more
importantly, Assyria), and 4) generational reckoning.

I am aware of only a single Distanzangabe: In a cultic text of Tudhaliya IV, the reli-
gious center of Nerik is said to have lain in ruins for 400 or 500 years — the figure is in an
unclear erasure®® — since the reign of a king Hantili.?! Whether the figure is 400 or 500,
whether the abandonment of the site is meant to have lasted until the time of Tudhaliya him-
self, or only up until that of his father Hattusili, and whether Hantili I or Hantili TI was Great
King when the town was lost to Hatti, this time span is far too great to be accurate and must
be discounted.

Astronomy comes to our assistance in one significant instance: In a prayer of Mursili T
it is reported that while that king was on campaign against the land of Azzi, the sun “gave an
omen.” *2 If, as seems probable, this refers to an eclipse visible in the northern portion of
Anatolia, then the celestial occurrence most likely to be identified with this omen took place
in 1312.2* Mursili’s “Annals” inform us that he conducted military operations against Azzi in
both his ninth and tenth years. Therefore we may assign absolute dates to the events narrated
in the “Ten Year Annals”* with a margin of error of only one year, the source of uncertainty
being whether the eclipse occurred during the first or second campaign against Azzi. In par-
ticular, Mursili’s accession to the throne should be dated to 1322 or 1321.%

The least problematic approach to providing absolute dates to Hittite kings is through
the recognition of synchronisms. It must frankly be admitted, however, that for practically
none of these synchronisms can we state in just which regnal year of the Hittite ruler contact
was made. In many instances we are also unable to identify the year of reign of the foreign
partner.

The more important synchronisms with Egypt (see Chart 2) are: the dispatch by Suppi-
luliuma I of a letter to the pharaoh Huriya (probably Smenkhkare®®) congratulating him on his
accession®’ (1338, according to von Beckerath’s most recent systematic presentation of Egyp-

191998,

% Goetze 1951, 24-25, with n. 26; Carruba 1988, 200.

21 KUB 25.21 (CTH 524) iii 1-4. See von Schuler 1965, 186-87.

22 Sakiyahh-, KUB 14.4 (CTH 70) iv 24. See Huber n. d.

23 But it must be pointed out that solar eclipses are of not infrequent occurrence, and that there are a number of
others that would fit equally well the rather vague description given in the “Annals.”

Since many portions of the “Extensive Annals” (CTH 61.IT) have either not yet been recovered or placed in
their proper sequence within the composition, we may not similarly date occurrences from later in the rule of
Murgili.

I prefer the latter alternative because this gives us more time between the date established below for the diplo-
matic contact of Suppiluliuma I with the widow of Tutankhamon and the succession of Mursili.

% Bryce 1990, 103.

27 EA 41 (CTH 153), translated in Moran 1992, 114-15.
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tian chronology® ), the receipt by the same Hittite king of an embassy from the widow of the
recently deceased Niphururiya (probably Tutankhamon) requesting a son in marriage
(1323),” the Battle of Qadesh fought between the forces of Ramses II of Egypt and those
of Muwattalli II of Hatti in the fifth year of the former ruler (1275),* and the conclusion
by the same pharaoh in his twenty-first year (1258) of a treaty of peace and alliance with
Hattusili IL.*! Furthermore, Ramses received a daughter of Hattusili in marriage during his
thirty-fourth year (1245),*? in connection with which the two courts had previously exchanged
an extensive correspondence.® This pharaoh had earlier given refuge to the exiled Hittite king
Urhi-Tessub (Mursili IIT), but no specific regnal years can be associated with this hospitality.

Egyptian sources also reveal that Ramses’ thirteenth son and successor Mermeptah sent
grain to Hatti to relieve a famine.** Tudhaliya IV was almost certainly Hittite Great King by
this time, but we cannot place this act of generosity on the part of the Egyptians in a definite
year or even a period within his reign.

Finally, a teminus ante quem for the destruction of the Hittite empire has been recog-
nized in an inscription carved at Medinet Habu in Egypt in the eighth year of Ramses III
(1175).*° This text narrates a contemporary great movement of peoples in the eastern Medi-
terranean,*® as the result of which “the lands were removed and scattered in the fray. No land
could stand before their arms, from Hatti, Kode, Carchemish, Arzawa, Alashiya on, being cut
off.” *’

I know of only two close synchronisms between Hatti and Mesopotamia: Mursili T cap-
tured Babylon and brought an end to the reign of Samsuditana and the First Dynasty of that
city in the thirty-first year of the Babylonian ruler (1499 by the new interpretation of Gasche
et al., 1595 by the Middle Chronology), and Tudhaliya IV of Hatti fought the Battle of Nih-
riya with Tukulti-Ninurta I of Assyria in the first or second year of the latter (c. 1239).* In
addition, we know that Hattusili IIl corresponded with the Kassite kings KadaSman-Turgu
(reigned 1276-1259, according to Gasche et al.) and KadaSman-Enlil I (1258-1250) of Ba-
bylon,* Urhi-TesSub with Shalmaneser I of Assyria (1269-1241),* Tudhaliya IV apparently

21997, 190.

2 “Deeds of Suppiluliuma,” Fragment 28 (Giiterbock 1956, 94-98). For the identity of Niphururiya see Bryce
1990. Note that Bryce 1989 had placed at the end of Suppiluliuma’s reign the “Second Syrian War” resulting
from the death of the son whom the Great King ultimately dispatched to Egypt. If we follow von Beckerath in
dating the death of Tutankhamon to 1323, this still leaves sufficient time before MurSili’s accession in 1321 to
accommodate the turn-around of the Hittite diplomats in Egypt, the ill-fated journey of Zannanza, the Hittite
invasion of Egyptian territory in the Levant, and the resultant plague that claimed the lives of Suppiluliuma and
his first successor Arnuwanda I.

3 Murnane 1985.

1 Beckman 1999, 96-100, No. 15.

32 Pintore 1978, 33-46.

% Edited in Edel 1994.

3 Wainwright 1960,

35 Another fixed point for dating the destruction of the Hittite empire is provided by the tablet Emar 6, 26, dated
to the second year of the Kassite king MeliSipak, 1180/1187 BC — see Arnaud 1975, 88-89.

¢ See Noort 1993.

37" Quoted in Dothan and Dothan 1992, 23.

38 Grayson 1987, 272, Text 23, 1l. 27-30. See also Singer 1985.

3 Beckman 1999, 138-43, No. 23, especially §4.

40 CTH 171, edited and discussed by Hagenbuchner 1989, 260-64.
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also with the same king*' and certainly with Tukulti-Ninurta I (1240-1205).** These syn-
chronisms with Shalmaneser would seem to indicate that the reign of HattusSili fell entirely
within that of the Assyrian monarch.

As should be obvious by now, the information provided by Hittite sources for the ques-
tion of absolute chronology is rather scanty. To summarize: For the late fourteenth and the
entirety of the thirteenth centuries we have five rather securely dated events that can be placed
somewhere within the reign of a particular monarch, and two whose dates can be established
within a year or two. The only earlier occurrence in Hittite history to which a date might
currently be assigned through synchronism is the raid of Mursili I on Babylon, but that date
is precisely what is at issue in this conference.

The sole possibility of utilizing Hittite historical data to test the re-dating proposed by
Gasche et al. is therefore through the consideration of the generations of the royal family.*?
See Chart 1 for a list of all attested Hittite monarchs. Arabic numerals here indicate the order
in which the individuals occupied the throne, which in the cases of Nos. 10 and 25 is still
somewhat uncertain. In the majority of cases succession was from father to son, sometimes
adopted.** But this was by no means a hard and fast rule, and on a number of occasions
brother followed brother. Usurpations and civil war further complicated the situation. In sev-
eral instances we are ignorant of the precise relationship of a king to his predecessor — see
Nos. 10, 12, 14. I have simply grouped the kings according to the generation to which they
belonged, indicated by Roman numerals. Since No. 3 was the grandson of No. 2, no member
of generation III became king.

The line of succession indicated here is now fairly certain. It is extremely unlikely that
any king who reigned more than a year or two is absent. On the other hand, it is doubtful that
one or more of these nineteen or twenty generations could be eliminated with any confidence.
Huzziya of generation 0 may have been king only of Kussar, ancestral home of the dynasty,
and the murder of Tudhaliya TII, “the younger” (No. 17a*), probably took place before he
actually assumed rule, but resolution of their questionable status as kings of Hatti cannot af-
fect the generation count. Although the existence of rulers Nos. 11-13 of the Middle Hittite
period had once been questioned,” recent epigraphic discoveries have demonstrated beyond
doubt that they indeed lived and ruled.*® The filiation of Nos. 12 and 14 is unknown, and that
of No. 13 uncertain, but it is unlikely that Hantili II through Muwattalli I should be collapsed
into one or even two generations,”” because Tudhaliya I relates in his treaty with Suna$Sura
that both his father and grandfather — the latter in all probability Zidanta II — had earlier

4l CTH 175. For an edition, see Otten 1959, 66-67, but cf. Hagenbuchner 1989, 441-42.

*> CTH 171.1. See Otten 1959, 65.

“3 It no longer seems that there was a change of dynasty in the Middle Hittite period. Tudhaliya I was probably
the son of Huzziya Il. Note that cruciform seal (Dingol et al. 1994) seems to stress continuity in the ruling
family. This is not to say that the claims of filiation made here and elsewhere in the Hittite sources are always
truthful.

4 See Beckman 1986.

> Cf. Otten 1968, 8-9.

¢ Otten 1991.

47 Cf. Klinger 1995, 242-43.
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had dealings with the southern Anatolian land of Kizzuwatna.*® Note especially that the three
generations of Hittite kings that I have reconstructed for this portion of the succession would
correspond to four known kings of Kizzuwatna: Pilliya,* Paddati$$u,*® Talzu,”* and SunasSura.

For chronological reckoning, a generation should be counted as between twenty and
thirty years. As O. R. Gurney has explained,> the eldest child of no man, including a king,
is likely to be born before the father has attained at least the age of eighteen years.”* Nor
would a ruler pass on his position to his offspring immediately upon the latter’s birth. It is
of no importance for our purposes whether a single monarch held his office for a long or
short period, or whether he was succeeded by a son or by a brother, or even by an uncle.
Over a number of reigns, generational tenure will average out to reflect the underlying biolog-
ical realities. M. B. Rowton has determined empirically that the average length of generation
for rulers in the ancient Near East and Egypt was about twenty-five years.>*

Let us then see how the newly calculated date of 1499 for Mursili’s razzia to Babylon
matches up with the evidence of the Hittite royal succession. If we make the most favorable
assumptions, namely 1) that the king was cut down soon after his triumphal return to Hatti —
for which, by the way, there is no evidence®™ — and 2) that the reign of his murderer was a
short one, we may posit that the representative of Generation V, Zidanta I, ascended the
throne in c. 1490 B.C.E. 169 years separate this event from the assumption of power by
Mursili IT in 1321 B.C.E. Divided among eleven generations, this yields an average tenure
of 15.36 years per generation, which is hardly credible in light of the considerations above.
Turning the calculation around, this time period could accommodate six generations of 31.5
years, seven of 24.14 years, or eight of 21.12 years. But there is absolutely no question of
eliminating three generations from the list of Hittite monarchs, let alone four or five.

Applying this same test to the traditional chronologies,® we arrive at the following fig-
ures (see Chart 3): High Chronology, 29.18 years per generation; Middle Chronology, 24.01
years per generation; Low Chronology, 18.27 years per generation. I must conclude that the
Anatolian evidence does not favor the suggested downward revision of the date of the fall of
Babylon. From my viewpoint, the Middle Chronology best fits the evidence, although the
High Chronology would also be possible.

4% Beckman 1999, 17-26, No. 2.

4 CTH 25, edited in Otten 1952,

30 CTH 26, edited in Meyer 1953.

51 KUB 402 (CTH 641), edited in Goetze 1941, 61-71.

21974, 108-09.

53 At the other end of the spectrum, an elderly ruler can— and often does— sire a child with a much younger
wife or concubine. This has no effect on the case presented here, however, because my argumentation concerns
the minimum number of years to be allotted to a particular generation.

34 Rowton 1952, 21.

35 Cornelius 1973, 113 sees such an end for the conqueror, but cf. Otten 1968, 22, n. 2, and Wilhelm 1991, 471,
n. 4.

36 Rowton 1973, 231-33.
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CHART 1—KINGS OF HATTI

Generation Date
0
I (0) Huzziya
(1) Labama I
I son of 0
(2) Labama I = Hattusili I
nephew of 1
v s 3 1499/1595°
(3) Mursili T (4) Hantili I
v grandson of 2 brother-in-law of 3
(5) Zidanta T'
VI son-in-law of 4?7
(6) Ammuna
VII son of 5
(7) Huzziya I* (8) Telipinu (10) Taburwaili*®
VIII son of 6? brother-in-law of 7 unknown
(9) Alluwamna
IX son-in-law of 87
(11) Hantili 1T
X son of 9
(12) Zidanta I
I unknown
(13) Huzziya IT' (14) Muwattalli T'
XII son of 122 unknown
(15) Tudhaliya I
XII son of 13
(16) Arnuwanda I
XIV son-in-law of 15
(17) Tudhaliya I tuhukanti = TaSmi-Sarri
son of 16
XV ' \ N 1338°, 1323°
(17a*) Tudhaliya III, “the younger”" (18) Suppiluliuma I
son of 17 son of 17 d
XVI = . c. 13219, 1312°
(19) Amuwanda ™ (20) Mursili IT
son of 18 son of 18 £ h
XVII . . 1275%, 1259%, 12458
(21) Muwattalli II (23) Hattusili II1
XVII son of 20 son of 20 1239i
C.
(22) Mursili IT = Urhi-Tessub*® (24) Tudhaliya IV (25) Kurunta® = Ulmi-Te$Sub
XIX son of 21 son of 23 son of 21?
(26) Amuwanda ¥ (27) Suppiluliuma TI
son of 24 son of 24
key

t = assassinated
¥ = died young
& = driven from throne

datable events

a. Fall of Babylon (Mursili I)

b. Letter to Smenkhkare (Suppiluliuma T)

c. Request from widow of Tutankhamon (Suppiluliuma I)
d. Accession of Mursili IT

e. Solar eclipse (Mursili IT)

f. Battle of Qadesh (Muwattalli IT)

g. Egyptian-Hittite peace treaty (Hattusili IIT)

h. Egyptian-Hittite dynastic marriage (Hattusili IIT)

i. Battle of Nihriya (Tudhaliya IV)
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Comments of Chart 1

Generation 0: The Huzziya on the cruciform seal studied by Dingol et al. 1993, 105-6, was probably
the “grandfather” mentioned by Hattusili I in CTH 6, §20 (translated by me in Hallo and Younger
2000, 81). If this was the case, then Huzziya son of Hattusili I (CTH 6, §12) would have received
his name through papponymy. Cf. also KBo 28.137: [ ... ™ Pa-wa-] ah-di'(K1)-il-ma-ah ™Hu-uz-z[i-
ya ... ]| (cited by Otten 1951, 52, n. 2).

Generation I: After Labarna had been set on the throne in the town of Sanahuitta by the grandfather of
Hattusili T, he was (temporarily?) removed by Papahdilmah (so CTH 6, §20).

Generation II: Hattusili I is called the “brother’s son of Tawananna” (SA Ta-wa-an-na-an-na DUMU
SES-SU, KBo 10.2 i 3 [CTH 4]; see Melchert 1978, 7). In my reconstruction of the early Hittite royal
family, Tawananna, Labarna, and the unnamed father of Hattusili would all have been children of
Huzziya — see Beckman 1986, 21, with notes 40-42.

Generation IV: MurSili I was the grandson of Hattusili I (Beal 1983, 122-24); Hantili I the brother-in-
law of Mursili (CTH 19, §9, translated by van den Hout in Hallo and Younger 1997, 195).
Generation V: Zidanta I was probably the son-in-law of Hantili I (CTH 19, §13 — see the restoration
to i 40 in Hoffmann 1984b, 21).

Generation VI: Ammuna was the son of Zidanta I (CTH 19, §19).

Generation VII: Huzziya I was seemingly a younger son of Ammuna (Klengel 1999, 76, with notes
205-6), Telipinu definitely the brother-in-law of Huzziya I (CTH 19, §22). The relationship of Tahur-
waili to the royal family and his place within the dynasty before or after Alluwamna remain uncertain
— see Klengel 1999, 87-88 and Otten 1971a.

Generation VIII: Alluwamna was the son-in-law of Telipinu: ["A]l-lu-wa-am-na-as-5a DUMU.LUGAL
(KUB 11.3 [CTH 23]:6’); Harapseki is called DUMU MUNUS.LUGAL in KUB 26.77 (CTH 23) i 2.
Generation IX: Hantili IT was the son of Alluwamna (KBo 32.136 obv. 14-15; cf. Otten 1987, 25, with
note 17).

Generation X: The filiation of Zidanta II is unknown.

Generation XI: Huzziya II was probably the son of Zidanta II (Klengel 1999, 99) and was murdered
by Muwattalli I (KBo 16.25 + [CTH 251] iv 15 — see Mellini 1979, 534-35). Muwattalli I had served
as Chief of the Royal Bodyguard (GAL MESEDI — KBo 14.18 [CTH 40]:20 — Giiterbock 1956, 119)
and was himself later murdered (KUB 34.40 [CTH 271] ii 9°-10° — Otten 1987, 29-30).

Generation XII: Judging from the SunasSura treaty (CTH 41 and 131 — Beckman 1999, No. 2) Tu-
dhaliya I was the son of Huzziya II and already advanced in age at the time of his accession to the
throne (de Martino 1991, 20).

Generation XIII: Amuwanda I was the adopted son of Tudhaliya I (Beal 1983, 115-19 and Beckman
1986, 23).

Generation XIV: Tudhaliya II tuhukanti is to be identified with the father of Suppiluliuma I (Gurney
1979, 1983) and further with Tasmi-Sarri (Dingol et al. 1993, 100-101).

Generation XV: Tudhaliya the Younger (TUR) was murdered by supporters of Suppiluliuma I (CTH
378, A obv. 16-22, translated by me in Hallo and Younger 1997, 156).

Generation XVI: Amuwanda II and Mussili I were both sons of Suppiluliuma I (CTH 61.1, translated
by Beal in Hallo and Younger 2000, 83-84).

Generation XVII: Muwattalli II and Hattusili ITT were among the four first-rank offspring of MurSili 1T
(CTH 81, §3, translated by van den Hout in Hallo and Younger 1997, 199).

Generation XVIII: According to Hattusili ITI, Urhi-Te$Sub, who is to be identified with MurSili III
(Houwink ten Cate 1974), was a child of Muwattalli II by a subordinate wife (CTH 81, §10a, trans-
lated in Hallo and Younger 1997, 202). Tudhaliya IV was the son of Hattusili IIT (Klengel 1991, 224-
25). Kurunta, a descendant of Urhi-TeSSub also known by the name of Ulmi-Te$Sub (Siirenhagen
1992, 350-58), belonged to the same generation as his cousin Tudhaliya IV (Otten 1988 = Beckman
1999, No. 18C, §§2, 13).

Generation XIX: Aruwanda III and Suppiluliuma II were sons of Tudhaliya IV (Laroche 1953).
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CHART 2
SYNCHRONISMS OF HITTITE KINGS

HATTI BABYILON ASSYRIA EGYPT KIZZUWATNA
(3) Mursili 1 Samsuditana
(1529-1499/
1625-1595)
(8) Telipinu ISputahsu
(12) Zidanta IT Pilliya
(15) Tudhaliya I Sunassura
(18) Suppiluliuma I Smenkhkare
(1337-1333)
Tutankhamon
(1333-1323)
(20) Muwattalli II Ramses II
(1279-1213)
(22) Mursili T = Shalmaneser I
Urhi-TesSub (1269-1241/
1273-1244)
(23) Hattusili M = Kadasman-Turgu Shalmaneser 1 Ramses IT
(1276-1259 /
1281-1264)

Kadasman-Enlil IT
(1258-1250 /

1263-1255)
(24) Tudbaliya IV Tukulti-Ninurta I Memeptah
(1240-1205 / (1213-1203)
1243-1207)

Italicized Mesopotamian dates from H. Gasche et al. 1998, folding table; Roman dates from J. A.
Brinkman apud A. L. Oppenheim 1977, 335-46; Egyptian dates from J. von Beckerath 1997, 190.

CHART 3
AVERAGE GENERATIONAL TENURE OF HITTITE MONARCHS

Chronology Fall of Babylon +9* Time Span Years per Generation
Gasche et al. 1490 169 years 15.36

Low 1522 201 years 18.27

Middle 1586 265 years 24.01

High 1642 321 years 29.18

*See p. 25.
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